BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Annual RESRAM Tariff Filing

File No. EO-2016-0100 Tariff No. JE-2016-0113

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND SETTING INTERVENTION AND RESPONSE DEADLINES

Issue Date: November 4, 2015 Effective Date: November 4, 2015

On November 2, 2015, KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO") submitted a letter and tariff designed to continue its renewable energy standard rate adjustment mechanism pursuant to Section 393.1030, RSMo Supp. 2013, and Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.100(6). GMO also submitted a Motion for Expedited Treatment of Tariff. The submitted tariff bears an effective date of December 2, 2015. The Commission will issue notice of the request, set an intervention deadline, provide an opportunity for responses to GMO's motion for expedited treatment, and require the Commission's Staff to state when it will be able to provide a recommendation regarding GMO's request.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's Data Center shall serve a copy of this order upon the parties to KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's previous renewable energy standard rate adjustment mechanism proceeding, File No. EO-2014-0151.
- 2. The Commission's Public Information Office shall make notice of this order available to the media in the service area of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company and to the members of the General Assembly representing that service area.

- 3. Any person or entity wishing to intervene shall file an application to intervene no later than November 12, 2015.
- 4. No later than November 12, 2015, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall file a pleading stating when it anticipates filing its recommendation in this matter.
- 5. Any person or entity wishing to respond or object to KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Motion for Expedited Treatment of Tariff shall do so no later than November 12, 2015.
 - 6. This order shall be effective when issued.

THE CALL OF THE CA

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 4th day of November, 2015.